in connection with the offer or sale of a security, and engaging in dishonest and

unethical business practices in violation of S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-501 (Supp.

2010); and

Pay a civil penalty in the amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) perd.

Respondent and total costs of investigation of seven thousand five hundred dollars

($7,500.00) if this Order becomes effective by operation of law, or, if any

Respondent seeks a hearing and a hearing officer or any other legal authority

resolves this matter, pay a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed ten thousand

dollars ($10,000.00) for each violation of the Act by that Respondent and the